5 Oral Answers

. SHRI N. DENNIS: By virtue of
its greater influence and and advan-
tage, the State Government is pur-
chasing raw films over and above the
' requireq quantity in the name of
its Films Division and TV Institute.
The applicants of the private sector
* fail to get the required quantity and
80 they are aggrieved and there are
complaints and allegations. May I
know whether the Government would
- examine this position and take early
steps for fair and equitable supply
of raw films irrespective of the status
of the applicants?

» SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
As far as supply of raw film and
other varieties of filmg is concerned,
number one is, there is no scarcity
at all; number two is, the film for
documentaries i{g issued through per-
mitg issued by the National Films
Development Corporation; the Hin-
dustan Photo Films only sell the
film; they do not control the use
or misuse of it at all. The regula-
tion of the film distribution is done
by the Tamil Nadu Government.
The hon. Member's question should
be directed to the State Govern-
ment.

SHRI N. DENNIS: May I know
whether the Government have exa-
mined the matter by comparing the
quantity of raw filmg purchased by
the Government of Tamil Nadu with
that purchased by the neighbouring
States and private parties, and if ro,
whether the Government have found
any disparity in the supply? May I
also know whether the Government
would introduce a quota system in tha
matter of allotment of raw films?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
A comparative statement like that
inter-State and inter-sector has not
been made. But it cap always be
made, It was not considered essen-
tial because there ig no shortage of
supply at gall. The stocks of the
Hindustan Photo Films are so much
that we are now resorting to inven-
tory management there,

SHRI A NEELALOHITHADA-
SAN NADAR: May I know whether
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the Government of India have re-
ceived any complaint regarding pur-
chase of films by the Tamil Nadu
Government and if so, what are the
details of the complaint and what
action the Government of India have
taken on thecemaplaint, ang if any
irregularity has been found, whe-
ther the Government of India is able
to do anything in this respect?

SHRI CHARANJIT CHANANA:
The Government of India has not
received any complaint as such ex-
cept the question raised by the hon.
Member.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR
(SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA):
(a) and (b). While the Equal Re-
muneration Act applies to employ-
ments in all these activities, the Mini-
mum Wages Act applies to raising of
live-stock, poultry, farming and bee-
keeping; the Payment of Bonus Act
to such of these activities which are
establishments under the Act which
employ 20 or more persons, or 10
or more persons, if so notified by the
appropriate Government; and the
Workmen's Compensation Act has
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been extendeq by 9 State Govern-
ments and 5 Union Territories to em-
ployments in rearing and maintenance
of livestock or fishing which employ
more than 25 persons.

(¢) and (d). There is no proposal
for enacting a law to cover specifical-
1y the employees engaged in the acti-
vities mentioned in part (a). How-
ever, a proposal to set up a welfare
fund for employees in pisciculture is
under consideration. State Govern-
ments are being consulted regarding
the extension of provident fund bene-
fits to employees in pouliry farming.
Government is also considering a
proposal for a Central legislation for
agricultural workers, including those
engaged in raising of livestock, bee-
keeping and poultry farming to pro-
vide, among other matters, for secu-
rity of employment, speedy settle-
ment of disputes, social security mea-
sures, regulation of working , hours,
ete. The details have not yet been
finalised.
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SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA:
There is a proposal ior g legislation
to provide for security of employment,
speedy settlement of disputes, social
security measures, minimum  wages,
regulation of working hours, etc. This
legislation is going to be enacted and
when enacted, it will apply to agri-
cultural workers including those em-
ployed in livestock, bee-keeping, poul-
try-farming and whatever establish-
ments the hon. Member has men-
tioned.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKEKAL: The
answer is very convincing....

MR. SPEAKER: Very good. It is to
satisfy himself.

SHR] XAVIER ARAKKAL: If the
new Bill the Government is going to
introduce. .. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. NMembers
feel that now you forfeit the right to
a supplementary.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKKAL: The
hon. Minister has said that if the new
Bill is introduced and enacted, all
these things will be done. But, Sir,
when a statutory resolution was dis-
cussed in this House, the House un-
animously requested that there should
be paid workers to organise the sec-
tor. The main problem is that this
sector is not organised. The first step
is to organise the sector. For that
purpose, what are the steps the Gov-
ernment propose to bring forward be-
fore the Bill is being introduced in
this House?

SHRIMATI RAM DULARI SINHA:
1 will request the hon. Member as
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also all the other hon. Members of this
House to go to the establishments and
organise the workers whenever they
are not yet organised and they can.
bring the disputes before the Labour
Department under the Industrial Dis-
putes Act. The disputes will be settled
amicably by conciliation, arbitration or
adjudication, whichever is necessary.

Selection grade and super time scale
posts in Indian Economic Service

-+
¥520. SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN:
SHRI TARIQ ANWAR:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
be pleased to state:

i |
(a) the number of the selection grade
and the super-time scale posts in the
Indian Economic Service;

(b) what is-the ratio of the various
posts from Grade IV to super-time
scale;

(¢) whether this rafio
healthy service and eflicient
management;

reflecls a
cadre

(d) .what is the ratio in other Cen-
tral Services; and

(e) what steps have been taken to
remedy this imbalance?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS (SHRI1 P.
VENKATASUBBAIAH): (a) There
are no selection grade or super-time
scale posts includeq in the Indiam
Economic Service,

(b), (=) an (e). Does nut arise
since there are mo super-time scale
posts in the Service,

(d) A statareat showing the rela-
tive strength in differeut grades of =
few selected non-technizal Group “A"
services is’ laid on the Totle of the
House.





